in accordance with Section 8-200 of the City Charter and subsequently awarded City Contract 

17001PD -- Police Clothing -- (“the Contract”) to Graves Uniforms LLC (the “Contractor”), 

the lowest responsible bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Contract is for a period of one (l) year 

beginning July 1, 2016, at a price of One Hundred Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy 

Dollars ($108,770.00), with a possible extension period of one year at the City’s option upon 

the same terms and conditions (including price); and 

WHEREAS, the possible extension period is included in the Contract in order 

to provide for continuity of services and to take advantage of the Contractor’s experience with

[...]

the requirements of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Wilmington Police Department 

that the Contract, a copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” be 

entered into for a period of one year at a price of One Hundred Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy Dollars ($108,770.00), with a possible extension period of one year at the City’s 

option upon the same terms and conditions (including price). 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON HEREBY 

ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1.  Contract 17001PD -- Police Clothing -- between the City and